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Section 1-Chemicals and Company Identity
第一部分-化学品及企业标识

Product Name
产品名称

SEALED LEAD ACID BATTERY
密封型铅酸蓄电池

End Uses
最终用途

Automotive, Industrial Standby Power and Motive Power.Starting, lighting, ig
nition for car, truck, DC storage, forklift operation,UPS, EPS, Solar energy
storage, Communication power supply, Auto control system, Transportation
field, etc.汽车，工业备用电源和动力电源。

汽车、货车起动、照明、点火、直流存储、叉车操作、UPS、EPS、太阳能储能、

通信电源、汽车控制系统、交通运输等领域。

Manufacturer
制造商

NPP POWER（VIETNAM）CO.,LTD.
越南耐普电源责任有限公司

Manufacturer
Address

制造商地址

LOT A22.3, C4 ROAD, THANH THANH CONG INDUSTRIAL PARK,
TRANG BANG WARD, TAY NINH PROVINCE, VIETNAM
越南，西宁省，展鹏坊，城成功工业区，C4路，A22.3号

Emergency Telephone
应急电话

0735-3200999

Fax
传真

0735-3200999

E-mail
邮箱

345360172@qq.com

Section 2- Hazards Identification
第二部分-危险性概述

Hazard description
危险描述

The batteries are not hazardous when used according to the instructions of
manufacturer under normal conditions. In case of abuse, there’s Hazard of
rupture, fire, heat, leakage of internal components, which could cause casualty
loss. Abuses including but not limited to the following cases: charged for long
time, short circuited, put into fire, whacked with hard object, punctured with acute
object, crushed, and broken. 正常条件下根据制造商的说明使用电池不会产生危
害。使用不当的情况下，有破裂、起火、发烫、内部成分泄漏的危险，并可能造成
意外损失。使用不当的行为包括但不限于下列情况：长时间充电、短路、投入火中、
硬物撞击、尖物刺破、破碎，和破裂。

Section 3- Composition Information
第三部分-成分信息

Chemical Name
化学品名称

Chemical Formula
化学式

CAS No.
化学文摘社登记号码

Weight (%)
重量含量（%）

Lead铅 Pb 7439-92-1 57%

Lead dioxide过氧化铅 PbO2 1309-60-0 22%

Suifuric acid硫酸 H2SO4 7664-93-9 14%

Others其他 - - 7%
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Section 4- First Aid Measures
第四部分-急救措施

Eye Contact
眼睛接触

In case of contact with battery contents, immediately lift eyelids, flush with
running water for at least 20 minutes, and seek medical attention. 若接触到电池

内的物质，立即提起眼睑，用流动清水冲洗至少 20分钟，就医。

Skin Contact
皮肤接触

In case of contact with battery contents, remove contaminated clothing and
footwear, rinse immediately with running water for at least 20 minutes, and seek
medical attention. 若接触到电池内的物质，脱去污染的衣物和鞋袜，立即用流动

清水冲洗至少 20 分钟，就医。

Inhalation
吸入

If inhaled, remove immediately from the scene to fresh air, give oxygen if
breathing is difficult, and seek immediate medical attention.若吸入到电池内的物

质，立即从脱离现场移至空气清新处，如果呼吸困难给予输氧，立即就医。

Ingestion
摄入

If you have ingested battery material, do not induce vomiting, drink at least two
glasses of milk or water if the person is conscious, and seek medical attention
immediately.若食入电池内的物质，禁止催吐，若人员清醒饮用至少两杯牛奶或水，

立即就医。

Section 5- Firefighting Measures
第五部分-消防措施

Characteristics of
Hazard
危险特性

Combustion may produce irritating, corrosive or toxic gases.
燃烧可能产生刺激性、腐蚀性或毒性气体。

Hazardous Combustion
Products 燃烧产生的危

险物品

Carbon dioxide. 二氧化碳。

Fire-extinguishing
Methods and
Extinguishing Media
灭火方法及灭火剂

For small fires, use water spray, dry chemical, carbon dioxide or chemical foam.
对于小型火险，可使用水枪，干冰（也就是液态二氧化碳）或化学泡沫。

Attention in
Fire-extinguishing
灭火注意事项

Wear self-contained breathing apparatus in pressure-demand,
MSHA/NIOSH (approved or equivalent) and full protective gear.
因为压强关系，要穿戴可呼吸式全身防护装备，MSHA/NIOSH（经认证或等效的），

以及佩戴全套防护装置。
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Section 6- Accidental Release Measures
第六部分-泄露应急处理

Personal Precautions,
Protective Equipment,
and Emergency
Procedures
个人预防措施、防护装备和

应急程序

In case of rupture. Attention! Corrosive material. Avoid contact with skin, eyes
and clothing. Ensure adequate ventilation. Use personal protective equipment as
required. Evacuate personnel to safe areas. Keep people away from and upwind
of spill/leak. Refer to protective measures listed in Sections 7 and 8.
万一破裂。注意！腐蚀性物质。避免接触皮肤，眼睛或衣服。确保空气流通。根据

需要使用个人防护装备。将人员撤离到安全区域。让人们远离溢出/泄漏处和处于

逆风。参考第七部分和第八部分中列出的防护措施。

Environmental
Precautions
环境保护措施

Prevent product from contaminating soil and from entering sewers or waterways.
防止产品污染土壤和进入下水道或水道。

Methods and materials
for Containment
方法和材料控制

Stop the leak if safe to do so. Contain the spilled liquid with dry sand or earth.
Clean up spills immediately.
出于安全，阻止泄漏，可以用干砂或泥土来遏制液体溢出，立即清理溢出物。

Methods and Materials
for Cleanup
抑制和清理材料的方法

Absorb spilled material with an inert absorbent (dry sand or earth). Scoop
contaminated absorbent into an acceptable waste container. Collect all
contaminated absorbent and dispose of according to directions in Section 13.
Scrub the area with detergent and water; collect all contaminated wash water for
proper disposal.
用惰性吸收剂(干砂或泥土)吸收溢出的材料。污染物转移到可接受的废物容器中。

收集所有受污染的吸收剂，按照第十三部分的说明进行处理。用洗涤剂和水清洁污

染区域，收集所有受污染的洗涤水，妥善处理。
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Section 7- Handling and Storage
第七部分-操作处置和储存

Handling
操作

The battery may explode or cause burns, if disassembled, crushed or exposed to
fire or high temperatures. Do not short or install with incorrect polarity.
拆解、挤压、直接放入火中或高温条件下，电池可能发生爆炸和燃烧。禁止短路或

将电池正负极错误的安装在设备中。

Storage
储存

Store in a cool, dry, well-ventilated area away from incompatible substances.
Store locked up. Keep out of the reach of children.
储藏于阴凉，干燥，通风处，远离接触会发生反应的材料。存储锁定。放在儿童无

法接触的地方。

Other Precautions
其他要注意的防范措施

In case of rupture. Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety
practice. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Use personal protection
equipment.
万一破裂。按照良好的工业卫生和安全规范进行操作。 避免接触皮肤，眼睛或衣

服。使用个人防护设备。

Section 8- Exposure Controls/Personal Protection
第八部分-接触控制和个体防护

Engineering Controls
工程控制

Store lead/acid batteries with adequate verntilation.Room ventilation is required
for batteries utilized for standby generation.Never recharge batteries in an
unventilated, enclosed space.
储存铅/酸电池时要有足够的通风。用于备用发电的电池需要室内通风，切勿在不
通风的封闭空间内给电池充电。

Work Practices
工作程序

Do not remove vent caps.Follow shipping and handing instructions that are
applicable to the battery type.To avoid damage to terminals and seals,do not
double-stack industrial batteries.
请勿拆除通风帽。请遵循适用于电池类型的运输和搬运说明。为避免端子和密封件
受损，请勿重复堆放工业电池。

Respiratory Protection
呼吸系统保护

None required under normal handing conditions.During battery formation
(high-rate charge condition),acid mist can be generated which may cause
respiratory irritation.Also,if acid spillage occurs in a confined space,exposure
may occur.If irritation occurs,wear a respirator suitable for protection against acid
mist.
在正常使用条件下不需要。在电池形成过程中（高速充电状态），会产生酸雾，可
能会引起呼吸道刺激，另外，如果在密闭空间内发生酸液溢出，可能会发生接触。

Eyes and Face
眼睛和脸部

Chemical splash goggles are preferred.Also acceptable are “visor-gogs” or a
chemical face shield worn over safety glasses.
最好使用化学防溅护目镜。也可使用 "遮阳镜 "或在安全眼镜上佩戴化学面罩。

Hands,Arms,Body
手，胳膊，身体

Vinyl coated,VC,gauntiet type golves with rough finish are preferred.
最好使用乙烯涂层、VC、铠甲型的粗面手套。

Other Special Clothing
and Equipment
其他特殊服装和设备

Safety shoes are recommended when handing batteries.All footwear must meet
requirements of EN ISO 20345:2011.
搬运电池时，建议穿安全鞋。所有鞋类必须符合EN ISO 20345:2011的要求。
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Section 9- Physical and Chemical Properties
第九部分-物理和化学特性

Appearance
外观

Quadrate
方形

Color
颜色

Light Grey
浅灰色

Odour
气味

Odourless
无味的

pH 酸碱度
No data available
无可用资料

Melting Point/Freezing
Point
熔点/凝固点

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Boiling Point and
Boiling Range沸点、沸点

范围:

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Flash Point闪点
Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Upper/Lower
Flammability or
Explosive Limits
自燃或爆炸的上、下极限

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Vapor Pressure
蒸汽压

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Vapor Density
蒸汽密度

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Relative Density
相对密度

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Solubility in Water
水溶性

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Auto-ignition
Temperature
自燃温度

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Decomposition
Temperature
分解温度

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。
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Section 9- Physical and Chemical Properties
第九部分-物理和化学特性

Evaporation Rate
蒸发速率

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Flammability (Soil, Gas)
易燃性(土壤、天然气)

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Viscosity
粘性

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Other Information
其它信息

Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
除非单个的组件暴露，否则不适用。

Section 10- Stability and Reactivity
第十部分 稳定性和反应活性

Stability
稳定性

The product is stable under conditions described Section 7.
产品在第七部分所诉的条件下稳定。

Conditions to Avoid
应避免的条件

Mishandling, open flame, high temperature, mechanical abuse, overcharging,
prevention of short circuit and prevention of movement that can lead to short
circuit.
误操作，明火，高温，机械滥用，过充电，防止短路和防止可导致短路的移动。

Incompatible Materials
不兼容的材料

Flammable materials, organic substances, reducing agents, metals, strong
oxidizers, alkalis and water.
易燃物，有机物质，还原剂，金属，强氧化剂，碱和水。

Hazardous
Decomposition
Products
危险分解物

Metal oxides, sulfur oxides, sulfuric acid mist, etc.
金属氧化物，硫氧化物，硫酸酸雾等。

Possibility of
Hazardous Reaction
危险反应的可能性

Not Applicable
不适用
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Section 11 – Toxicological Information
第十一部分-毒理学资料

Under normal operating conditions,the internal material will not be hazardous to your health.Only internally
exposed material during production or case breakage or extreme heat (fire) may be hazardous to your health.
在正常的操作条件下，内部材料不会对您的健康造成危害。只有在生产过程中内部暴露的材料或外壳破损或极
热（火）可能会对您的健康造成危害。

Routes of entry进入的途径:

Installation
吸入

Acid mist from formation process may cause respiratory irritation.
形成过程中的酸雾可能导致呼吸道刺激。

Skin contact
皮肤接触

Acid may cause irritation,burns and/or ulceration.
酸可能导致刺激、烧伤和/或溃烂。

Eye contact
眼睛接触

Acid may cause sever irritation,burns,cornea damage and/or blindness.
酸可能导致严重刺激、烧伤、角膜损伤和/或失明

Ingestion
摄入

Acid may cause irritation of mouth,throat,esophagus and stomach.
酸可能导致口腔、喉咙、食道和胃的刺激。

Sign and Symptoms of Over Exposure过度接触的迹象和症状:

Acute effects
急性影响

Over exposure to lead may lead to loss of appetite,constipation,sleeplessness
and fatigue.Over exposure to acid may lead to skin irritation,corneal damage of
the eyes and upper respiratory system.
过度接触铅可能导致食欲不振、便秘、失眠和疲劳。过度接触酸可能导致皮肤刺激、
眼睛角膜损伤和上呼吸道系统。

Chronic effects
慢性影响

Lead and its components may cause damage to kidneys and nervous
system.Acid and its components may cause lung damage and pulmonary
conditions.
铅及其成分可能对肾脏和神经系统造成损害。酸及其成分可能造成肺部损害和肺部
疾病。

Potential to cause
cancer潜在的致癌性

The interational agency for research on cancer has classified “strong inorganic
acid mist containing sulfuric acid” as a category 1 carcinogen,a substance that is
carcinogenic to humans.This classification does not apply to liquid forms of
sulfuric acid or sulfuric acid solutions contained within a battery.Inorganic acid
mist is not generated under normal use of this product.Misuse of the
product,such as overcharging,may however result in the generation of sulfuric
acid mist.
国际癌症研究机构将“含硫酸的强无机酸雾”列为 1类致癌物，即对人类有致癌性
的物质。本分类不适用于液体形式的硫酸或电池内的硫酸溶液。本品正常使用不产
生无机酸雾。然而，不当使用产品，例如过度充电，可能导致产生硫酸雾。
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Section 12- Ecological Information
第十二部分-生态学资料

California proposition 65加州第 65号提案:
The state of california has determined that certain battery terminals and related accessories contain lead and
lead compounds,chemicals known to the state of california to cause cancer and reproductive harm.
加利福尼亚州已经确定，某些电池终端和相关配件含有铅和铅化合物，这些化学品在加利福尼亚州已知会导致
癌症和生殖系统伤害。

Warming:Wash hands thoroughly after handing batteries.
温馨提示：递送电池后要彻底清洗双手。

Section 13- Disposal Considerations
第十三部分-废弃处置

Waste disposal method
废物处理方法

Battery electrolyte(acid):neutralize as above for a spill,collect residue,and place
in a drum or suitable container.Dispose of as hazardous waste.Do not flush lead
contaminated acid to sewer.
电池电解液（酸）：如上所述，中和溢出物，收集残余物，放入桶内或合适的容器
内，作为危险废物处理。

Batteries
电池

Send to lead smelter for reclamation following applicable federal,state and local
regulations.Product can be recycled along with automotive (SLI) lead acid
batteries.
按照联邦、州和地方的相关规定，送至铅冶炼厂进行回收，产品可与汽车（SLI）
铅酸电池一起回收。

Section 14 – Transport Information
第十四部分-运输信息

Packing Group
包装等级

Not Applicable
不适用

Environmental hazards
环境危害

No

无

ICAO/IATA
国际航空运输组织/国际航
空运输协会

BATTERIES, WET, NON-SPILLABLE electric storage
蓄电池，湿的，不溢出的，蓄存电的

IMDG CODE
国际海运危险货物准则

BATTERIES, WET, NON-SPILLABLE electric storage
蓄电池，湿的，不溢出的，蓄存电的

DOT
美国交通部

BATTERIES, WET, NON-SPILLABLE electric storage
蓄电池，湿的，不溢出的，蓄存电的

ADR/ADN
欧洲经济委员会

BATTERIES, WET, NON-SPILLABLE electric storage
蓄电池，湿的，不溢出的，蓄存电的
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Section 14 – Transport Information
第十四部分-运输信息

Special

precautions for

user

用户特别注意事项

Based on chemical properties, choose appropriate tools and conditions of
transport. Transporting tools shall be equipped with appropriate and sufficient
firefighting equipment and emergency leaking installations. If transporting by
road, please go along the specified route.
根据化学性质选择合适的运输工具和运输条件。运输工具应当配备适当、充足的消

防设备和应急泄漏装置。如果是公路运输，请按规定的路线运输。

Shipping Information:Sealed lead-acid battery 2V200Ah has passed the vibration, differential pressure,
leakage test. Please follow the Marine Dangerous Goods Code IMDG (42-24) Special Provision 238 or UN
Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods Model Regulations (23) Special Provision 238
during transport. The article is not subject to other provisions of these rules.
运输信息:密封型铅酸蓄电池 2V200Ah 已通过振动，压差，漏液测试。运输过程中请根据海运危险品规则

IMDG(42-24)特殊规定 238，或者《联合国关于危险品运输建议书规章范本》(23)特殊规定 238 执行。该物品

不受本规则其它规定限制。

Section 15- Regulatory information
第十五部分 法规信息

Law information
法律信息
《Dangerous Goods Regulations》《危险物品规则》
《Recommendation on the Transport of Dangerous Goods Model Regulations》
《对危险货物运输的有关规定的建议》
《International Maritime Dangerous Goods》《国际海运危险货物规则》
《Technical Instructions for the Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods》《危险品安全运输技术指令》
《Classification and code of dangerous Goods》《危险货物分类和品名编号》
《Occupational Safety and Health Act》(OSHA)《职业安全卫生法》
《Toxic Substance Control Act》(TSCA)《有毒物质控制法》
《Consumer Product Safety Act》(CPSA)《消费产品安全法》
《Federal Environmental Pollution Control Act》(FEPCA)《联邦环境污染控制法》
《The Oil Pollution Act》(OPA)《石油污染控制法》
《Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act TitleIII (302/311/312/313)》(SARA)
《超级基金修正案和再授权法案III(302/311/312/313)》
《Resource Conservation and Recovery Act》(RCRA)《资源保护及恢复法案》
《Safety Drinking Water Act》(CWA)《安全饮用水法》
《California Proposition 65》《加州65提案》
《Code of Federal Regulations》(CFR)《美国联邦法规》
In according with all Federal, State and local laws.
根据所有联邦、州和地方法律。
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Section 16- Other Information
第十六部分-其它信息

The information above is believed to be accurate and represents the best information currently available to
us.However, TOBY makes no warranty of merchantability or any other warranty, express or implied, with
respect to such information, and we assume no liability resulting from its use. Users should make their own
investigations to determine the suitability of the information for their particular purposes. Although reasonable
precautions have been taken in the preparation of the data contained herein, it is offered solely for your
information, consideration and investigation. This material safety data sheet provides guidelines for the safe
handling and use of this product; it does not and cannot advise on all possible situations, therefore, your
specific use of this product should be evaluated to determine if additional precautions are required.

上面的信息被认为是准确代表了目前最好的信息提供给我们。然而,TOBY没有对商品性能保证或任何其他保证,
包括明示或暗示,对这类信息的使用我们不承担责任。用户应作出自己的调查，以确定是否适合其特定用途的信

息。虽然在此处所包含的数据的准备已经采取了合理的预防措施,这是仅为你提供的信息、考虑和调查。这个化

学品安全技术说明书为本产品提供了安全操作指南和使用指南，它并不能对所有可能发生的情况提供建议，因

此，您特殊使用该产品应先进行评估，以确定是否需要额外的预防措施。

-- End of safety data sheet --
-- 安全数据表结束 --
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